

No. 06-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

Clifford B. Meacham *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory *et al.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

John B. DuCharme  
Joseph C. Berger  
BERGER, DUCHARME, HARP  
& CLARK, L.L.P.  
10 Maxwell Drive, Suite 205  
Clifton Park, NY 12065

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

May 9, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10

I. This Court Should Resolve The Growing Division  
Among The Courts Of Appeals Over Who Bears The  
Burden Of Persuasion On The “Reasonable Factors  
Other Than Age” Defense. .... 10

    A. The Decision Below Deepened A Circuit Split  
    On The Burden Of Proof Under The RFOA  
    Provision. .... 11

    B. Allocation Of The Burden of Proof On The  
    RFOA Defense Is A Question Of Recurring  
    Importance In ADEA Litigation. .... 13

    C. The Conflict Between Two Courts Of Appeals  
    And The EEOC Provides Additional Reason  
    For Review By This Court. .... 15

    D. Review Is Also Warranted Because The  
    Decision Below Is Wrong. .... 17

        1. The Text, Structure, History, And Purposes  
        Of The ADEA Demonstrate That The RFOA  
        Provision Creates An Affirmative Defense..... 17

2.	The EEOC’s Interpretation Of The RFOA Provision Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference. ....	20
3.	Nothing In <i>Wards Cove</i> or <i>Smith</i> Supports Converting The RFOA Affirmative Defense Into An Element Of The Plaintiff’s Case In Chief.....	22
II.	This Court Also Should Decide Whether The “Reasonable Factors Other Than Age” Defense Precludes, As A Matter Of Law, Challenges To Reduction-In-Force Regimes That Confer Substantial Discretionary Decisionmaking Authority Upon Direct Supervisors. ....	24
A.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> . ....	25
B.	This Court Should Use This Opportunity To Provide The Lower Courts And The EEOC Guidance On The Application Of The RFOA Defense. ....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	APPENDIX	
	Second Circuit Opinion on Remand .....	1a
	Second Circuit Opinion Initial Opinion.....	33a
	Magistrate Opinion .....	70a
	Order Denying Rehearing En Banc .....	155a
	Statutory Extract .....	157a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir.), cert. granted, 534 U.S. 1054 (2001), cert. dismissed, 535 U.S. 228 (2002).....	17
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. TWA</i> , 713 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	18
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	21
<i>Baker v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576, 587 (2000).....	21
<i>Cova v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 958 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	12, 19
<i>Criswell v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 384 (D.C. Cal. 1981).....	11
<i>Criswell v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11, 12, 19
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	21
<i>Erie Country Retirees Ass’n v. County of Erie, Pa.</i> , 220 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Everson v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	17
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	3, 23
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psych. Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Iervolino v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1408 (11th Cir 1986).....	13

<i>Kralman v. Illinois Dep't of Vet. Affairs</i> , 23 F.3d 150 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975).....	12, 19
<i>Marshall v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 13, 14
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)....	passim
<i>Torres v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Svcs.</i> , 838 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	21
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	passim
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985).....	10, 11, 12

### **Federal Statutes**

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. § 623 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(2) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	3, 9, 22
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 623(f).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	18, 19, 22
29 U.S.C. § 626(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 628.....	20

29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	15
29 U.S.C. § 633a(b) .....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1991, §2, 105 Stat. 1071.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	3, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Pub. L. No. 90-202 §9, 81 Stat. 605 (1967).....	12
Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1978, 3 C.F.R. Section 321, <i>reprinted in</i> , 92 Stat. 3781 (1978) .....	12

### **Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.401-410.....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1614.502 .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e) .....	3, 12, 23
29 C.F.R. § 860.103(e) (1982).....	12
29 C.F.R. Part 1614 .....	17

### **Other Authorities**

Aida M. Alaka, <i>Corporate Reorganizations, Job Layoffs, and Age Discrimination: Has Smith v. City of Jackson Substantially Expanded the Rights of Older Workers Under the ADEA</i> , 70 ALBANY L. REV. 143 (2006).....	16
S. Rep. No. 101-263, reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1509, 1535 .....	22
